

No. 20-18

In The Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE, *Petitioner*

v.

CALIFORNIA

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal of the
State of California, First Appellate Division

**BRIEF OF PROJECT FOR PRIVACY &
SURVEILLANCE ACCOUNTABILITY AND
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
HANNAH C. SMITH
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Because The Exigent-Circumstances Exception At The Founding Did Not Categorically Allow Police To Enter A Home Based On A Jailable Misdemeanor, There Should Be No Such Categorical Exception Today..... | 6 |
| A. Founding-era common law sets the standards for resolving modern Fourth Amendment questions. | 6 |
| B. The common-law exigent-circumstances exception applied to the hot pursuit of someone suspected of committing only felonies or other violent crimes..... | 8 |
| II. A Categorical Exception For Misdemeanors Could Easily Be Used To Justify Extensive Warrantless Electronic Surveillance. | 16 |
| A. Electronic surveillance involves extensive private and personal information implicating the same Fourth Amendment concerns as home entry. | 16 |
| B. A categorical exigency exception for home entry for ongoing misdemeanors would quickly extend to warrantless electronic surveillance, seriously compromising Americans' privacy. | 19 |

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)..... | 7 |
| <i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)..... | 5, 23 |
| <i>Burdett v. Abbot</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 501 (K.B. 1811) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)..... | 7 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Carry</i> , 66 Mass. 246 (1853) | 14 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... | 1 |
| <i>McLennon v. Richardson</i> , 81 Mass. 74 (1860) | 14 |
| <i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)..... | 6 |
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1604) | 8, 10 |
| <i>State v. J.H.</i> , 1 Tyl. 444 (Vt. 1802)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)..... | i |
| <i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Heckenkamp</i> , 482 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 20 |
| <i>Wakely v. Hart</i> , 6 Binn 316 (Pa. 1814) | 15 |
| <i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)..... | 1, 8, 24 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Other Authorities | |
| 4 Blackstone Commentaries (1769)..... | 12 |
| 1 Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace, and Parish Officer</i> (28th ed. 1837) | 11 |
| 1 Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace, and Parish Officer</i> (Strahan 12 th ed 1772) | 11 |
| 1 Joseph Chitty & Richard Peters, Jr., <i>Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1819) | 8 |
| Edward Coke, <i>The Fourth Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England: Concerning the Jurisdiction of Courts</i> (Flesher 1644) | 9 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England: Concerning High Treason, and Other Pleas of the Crown, and Criminall Causes</i> (1644) | 9, 10 |
| Andrew Crocker, <i>FAQ: Apple, the FBI, and Zero Days</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (Apr. 14, 2016), https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2016/04/will-apple- ever-find-out-how-fbi-hacked-phone-faq | 21 |
| Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 1 Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1803) | 12 |
| 2 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1847).. | 12, 13 |
| Sasha Harris-Lovett, <i>In survey, 88% of U.S. adults said they had sexted and 96% of them endorsed it</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 8, 2015), https://www.latimes.com/science/sciencenow/la-sci- sn-sexting-sexual-satisfaction-20150807- story.html | 18 |
| Jonathon Hauenschild, <i>The EARN IT Act threatens encryption and national security</i> , The Hill (June 27, 2020), https://thehill.com/opinion/cybersecurity/504852- the-earn-it-act-threatens-encryption-and-national- security | 22 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise on the Pleas of the Crown</i> (6th ed. 1787)..... | 11 |
| Elizabeth Kinsey Hawley, <i>Sexting Felonies: A Major Problem for Minors</i> , Communicating Psychological Science, https://www.communicatingpsychologicalscience.com/blog/sexting-felonies-a-major-problem-for-minors | 18 |
| 3 Giles Jacobs, <i>The Law-Dictionary: Explaining the Rise, Progress, and Present State of the English Law</i> (1811) | 11 |
| Joseph Menn & Mark Hosenball, <i>Apple iPhone unlocking maneuver likely to remain secret</i> , Reuters (Apr. 13, 2016), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-apple-encryption-whitehouse-idUSKCN0XB05D | 22 |
| Jeremy A. Moseley, <i>The Fourth Amendment and Remote Searches: Balancing the Protection of “The People” with the Remote Investigation of Internet Crimes</i> , 19 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 355 (2005)..... | 20 |
| Ellen Nakashima, <i>FBI paid professional hackers one-time fee to crack San Bernardino iPhone</i> , The Washington Post (Apr. 12, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/fbi-paid-professional-hackers-one-time-fee-to-crack-san-bernardino-iphone/2016/04/12/5397814a-00de-11e6-9d36-33d198ea26c5_story.html | 21 |

- Pew Rsch. Ctr.,
Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet (June 12, 2019),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/internet-broadband/> 17
- Pew Rsch. Ctr.,
Mobile Fact Sheet (June 19, 2019),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/mobile/> 17
- Riana Pfefferkorn,
There's now an even worse anti-encryption bill than Earn It. That doesn't make the Earn It bill ok., The Center for Internet and Society (June 24, 2020),
<http://cyberlaw.stanford.edu/blog/2020/06/there's-now-even-worse-anti-encryption-bill-earn-it-doesn't-make-earn-it-bill-ok> 23
- Privacy International,
Government Hacking,
<https://privacyinternational.org/learn/government-hacking> 20, 21
- Senate Judiciary Committee,
Graham, Cotton, Blackburn Introduce Balanced Solution to Bolster National Security, End Use of Warrant-Proof Encryption that Shields Criminal Activity (June 23, 2020),
<https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/press/rep/releases/graham-cotton-blackburn-introduce-balanced-solution-to-bolster-national-security-end-use-of-warrant-proof-encryption-that-shields-criminal-activity> 22
- ¹ Joseph Shaw,
The Practical Justice of the Peace (6th ed. 1756) . 10

| | |
|---|----|
| William Sheppard, <i>The Offices and Duties of Constables</i> (Hodgkinsonne 1641) | 15 |
| 3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) | 8 |
| Saunders Welch, <i>Observations on the Office of Constable</i> (printed for A. Millar 1754) | 15 |
| Rules | |
| Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 41 | 20 |
